CRC SAFE AND SOBER HOUSING RULES

Rent is due the 1st of each month. A \$5.00 a day late fee will be charged for each day rent is late after the 2nd of the month.

No alcohol and/or drugs on or off the premises while a guest in housing.

No weapons, visitors, animals, or energy drinks are allowed at Caldwell Recovery Center Safe and Sober Living.

Clients are allowed one vehicle. Vehicle must be registered, insured and in good working order. Vehicles must be parked in designated parking area.

Stealing is not permitted. Acquire permission from residents before taking or using another resident's personal property.

Residents must maintain sobriety while residing at Caldwell Recovery Center Safe and Sober Living.

Residents are required to submit random UA tests. Residents will be required to submit additional UA tests for violating curfew and/or suspected substance use. Residents will be charged \$10.00 for each additional UA tests.

Residents must comply with 10:00pm-6:00am curfew. Exceptions are made to accommodate evening work schedules and special circumstances. 10:00pm to 6:00am is the designated quiet time. Respect your fellow housemates.

Residents must attend weekly case management during first 30 days of residency.

Residents must successfully complete 30-day probation period to obtain overnight passes. Probationary period consists of 30 days of sobriety verified by required random UA testing, attendance at house meetings, weekly case management and compliance with Caldwell Recovery Center Safe and Sober Living rules.

Residents must sign-in and sign-out of the house on their sheets in their designated folders. Clients must sign-in each morning.

Residents will be assigned household chores on a chore sheet which must be completed daily.

All residents will participate in deep cleaning of the house every Saturday.

Residents must attend at least two 12 Step meetings per week verified by 12 Step meeting chair's signatures.

Residents will keep living space clean. Living space and belongings are searchable at manager's discretion. Residents will comply with requests from probation/parole to search residents.

Smoking permitted in designated area only.

Residents are responsible for all personal property. Caldwell Recovery Center is not responsible for lost, damaged or stolen items. Residents will not lend or borrow from other residents.

All items left at Caldwell Recovery Center, after a resident has moved, will be donated after 10 days.

Residents will be respectful of household furnishings, other residents, property of other residents and neighbors.

Damage of household furnishings must be reported immediately to house manager. Household furnishings will not be moved without permission of house manager.

Physical, verbal, and/or sexual abuse towards neighbors, staff or other residents will not be tolerated.

Personal appliances are not permitted i.e., fans, heaters, and coffee pots.

House phone and internet are provided by Caldwell Recovery Center. Abuse of either, or extra charges for either, will result in services being disconnected. These services are provided as a courtesy not as a client right.

Violation of Caldwell Recovery Center Safe and Sober housing rules should be reported immediately to housing manager, Monika Tapp, at 208-880-3303 or Director, Gail Villarreal, at 208-366-9369. Violation of rules may result in discharge.